

**Case No. 16-60477**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RIMS BARBER, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, et al.,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, Cause Nos. 3:16-CV-417 & 3:16-CV-442 (Judge Carlton W. Reeves)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT**

---

John Eidsmoe\*  
Foundation for Moral Law  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
(334) 262-1708 Fax  
eidsmoeja@juno.com

*\*Attorney for Amicus Curiae \_\_\_\_\_*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE, FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT IS IN ERROR.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. HB 1523 UPHOLDS BASIC PRINCIPLES OF LAW AND RESPONDS TO SYSTEMATIC DISCRIMINATION RATHER THAN CREATING IT .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCHARACTERIZES ACCOMMODATION OF RELIGION AS EQUIVALENT TO ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>IV. RELIGIOUS TESTS ARE FORBIDDEN BY THE CONSTITUTION.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>V. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS REASONABLE DISSENTERS AND HB 1523 IS WITHIN THAT TRADITION .....</b>	<b>26</b>

CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Baker &amp; Linsley v. Wildflower Inn</i> , Vermont Superior Court Civil Division Docket No. 183-7-11 (2012) .....	13
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	17
<i>Bernstein et al v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Association</i> , OAL Dkt. CRT. No. 6145-09 (New Jersey Office of Administrative Law) (2012) .....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America</i> , 530 U.S. at 661 (2000) .....	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751, 2786 (2014).....	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ____ (2014) .....	19-21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	8
<i>Cash v. Governors of Missouri State University</i> , Case No. 2016-CV- (W.D. Mo. 2016) .....	11
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed and Breakfast</i> , Civ. No. 11-1-3103-12 ECN (Hawai'i Cir. Ct. 2013).....	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	21
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (2013) .....	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Ingerson v. Arlene Flowers</i> , Case No. 91615-2 (Wash. 2016).....	13
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	16

<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , Agency Nos. 44 14, 45 14 CA A159899 (Or. Ct. App. 2016) .....	13
<i>Knapp v. City of Coeur D’ Alene</i> , Case No.: 2:14-cv-00441-REB (D. Idaho 2016).....	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	25-26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 605 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , CR 2013-0008, at 2 .....	12
<i>McCarthy v. Liberty Ridge Farm</i> , New York State Division of Human Rights, Case Nos 10157952, 10157912 (2014) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , CIV. ACTION NO. 15-44-DLB (2015) (Doc. 69).....	12
<i>Neely v. Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics</i> , No. J-16-0001 (Wyo. 2016).....	11
<i>Odgaard v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> (Ia. Dist. Ct. 2014).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9, 21
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 366 U.S. 488 (1961).....	22-23
<i>Wathen v. Timber Creek Bed and Breakfast</i> , Illinois Human Rights Campaign Charge no. 2011 SP 2488 (2011).....	13
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8-9, 21
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS &amp; STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000 .....	4
Col. R.S.A. § 24-34-601(2).....	4

Miss. Code Ann. 11-61-1(5)(b) .....	29
U.S. Const. Amend I.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Alfred Avins, What Is a Place of “Public” Accommodation?, 52 Marq. L. Rev. 1, 2-7 (1968) .....</i>	4
D.A. Carson, <i>The Intolerance of Tolerance</i> , Grand Rapids: Eerdmanns(2012) .....	11
Efraim Karsh, <i>Islamic Imperialism: A History</i> (Yale University Press, 2006).....	31
<i>Exercise, Merriam Webster’s Dictionary, (11th ed.) .....</i>	6
<i>Here it is: Complete catalogue of 'same-sex marriage' violations of faith,</i> available at: <a href="http://www.wnd.com/2015/04/courts-conclude-faith-loses-to-gay-demands/#T9pI1AvFL08FP0mL99">http://www.wnd.com/2015/04/courts-conclude-faith-loses-to-gay-demands/#T9pI1AvFL08FP0mL99</a> .....	14
<i>James v. Marinship Corp, 155 P.2d 329 (Cal. 1944).....</i>	4
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> (Nordskog Publishing 2016).....	31
<i>Lauren J. Rosenblum, Equal Access or Free Speech: The Constitutionality of Public Accommodations, 72 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 124.....</i>	4
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> Second Ed. (Mineola, New York: Foundation Press, 1978), (cf. 2nd Ed. sec. 14-3, p. 1160).....	24
Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (Boston: Beacon Press, 1953) p. 74.....	24
Lorence, Jordan, <i>New Mexico Supreme Court: Wedding Photographer May Not Decline Business from Same-Sex Couple’s Commitment</i>	

<i>Ceremony</i> , The Federalist Society, available at: <a href="http://www.fed-soc.org/publications/detail/new-mexico-supreme-court-wedding-photographer-may-not-decline-business-from-same-sex-couples-commitment-ceremony">http://www.fed-soc.org/publications/detail/new-mexico-supreme-court-wedding-photographer-may-not-decline-business-from-same-sex-couples-commitment-ceremony</a> .....	13
Orwell, George, <i>Animal Farm</i> (1945) .....	31
<i>Pamela Griffin, Exclusion and Access in Public Accommodations: First Amendment Limitations Upon State Law</i> , 16 <i>Pac. L.J.</i> 1047, 1048 (1985).....	5
<i>Solomized Matrimony</i> , traditional delivery. available at <a href="http://www.episcopalnet.org/1928bcp/Matrimony.html">http://www.episcopalnet.org/1928bcp/ Matrimony.html</a> . .....	29
